## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

WILLIAM C. HILL	)	
COMPLAINANT	)	CASE NO.
V.	)	2017-00316
MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)	
DEFENDANT	)	

## ORDER

This matter is before the Commission on a notice filed by Muhlenberg County Water District (Muhlenberg District) and William C. Hill (Mr. Hill) to notify the Commission of the Offer and Acceptance of Satisfaction executed by those parties. Muhlenberg District and Mr. Hill jointly move for the Commission to accept the Offer and Acceptance of Satisfaction as a resolution to this case and relieve Muhlenberg District of its obligation to respond to the requests for information propounded by Mr. Hill on July 16, 2018.

On July 26, 2017, Mr. Hill filed a formal complaint against Muhlenberg District alleging that Muhlenberg District failed to comply with the terms of its tariff. The parties in this matter attended an informal conference on February 7, 2018, and, most recently, the parties attended a formal conference before the Commission on July 5, 2018. By Order of July 17, 2018, Todd County Water District (Todd District) was joined as a party to this matter.

The Commission finds that the parties shall submit the settlement agreement in its final, executed form by September 10, 2018, for the Commission to review and make findings. Additionally, all deadlines to respond to requests for information or any requirements or deadlines regarding the October 16, 2018 hearing, should be held in abeyance pending the Commission's review of the settlement agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The parties shall submit a copy of the settlement agreement in its final and executed form by September 10, 2018.

2. Todd District shall file a statement of its position on the settlement agreement by September 10, 2018.

3. Any deadlines that remain regarding outstanding requests for information or preparation for the hearing of October 16, 2018, are held in abeyance pending the Commission's review of the settlement agreement.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED AUG 2 8 2018 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

R. Purso

**Executive** Director

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

\*Muhlenberg County Water District 301 Dean Road P. O. Box 348 Greenville, KY 42345

\*Muhlenberg County Water District Muhlenberg County Water District 301 Dean Road P. O. Box 348 Greenville, KY 42345 \*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Todd County Water District 2201 New Highway 68 West P. O. Box 520 Elkton, KY 42220

\*Todd County Water District Todd County Water District 2201 New Highway 68 West P. O. Box 520 Elkton, KY 42220

\*M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*William Hill 900 Malone Farm Lane Belton, KENTUCKY 42324

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Honorable Harold M Johns Attorney at Law P.O. Box 746 Elkton, KENTUCKY 42220-0746